
- i -

Court of Appeals # 51273-4-II 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF 
WASHINGTON 

CARMALITTA ESCARCEGA, Respondent 

v. 

DANIEL J. BARRETT, Petitioner 

PETITION FOR REVIEW 

Daniel J. Barrett 
Appellant, pro se 

PO Box 361 
South Prairie, WA 98385 

DanielJBarrett@outlook.com 

FILED 
SUPREME COURT 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
81912019 3:36 PM 

BY SUSAN L. CARLSON 
CLERK 

97528-1



 
- ii - 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
TABLE OF CONTENTS .................................................................. ii 
 
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..................................................... iiii - iii 
 
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER ................................................... 1 

 
B.   COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .............................. ……….1  

 
C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .................................... ..1 

 
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ................................................. 1 
 
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED ......... 3 

 
1. Court of Appeals found error with Superior Court,  
 then committed VERY SAME error - outrageous 

factors for RAP 13.4 (b) . .......................................... 3 
 

2. I prevaile, so I am the one who should be getting  
 any fees awarded……………..……………….……….4 
 
 
3. Court MUST consider the circumstances of the 

parties and then find “need and ability to pay”  
 before awarding attorney fees – no such argument  
 or demonstration of evidence was even attempted  
 by the party who bore this burden to prove these 

elements………………………..……………….……… 4 
 
4. There was no substantial evidence to award  
 fees - in fact there was no evidence at all…………….7 
 
 

 
F. CONCLUSION…………………………………………………......8 
 

 



 
- iii - 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 
 

 

Washington Supreme Court Cases 
 
In re Marriage of Konzen 
 103 Wn.2d 470 693 P.2d 97 (1985)  .................................... 5 
 
Bering v. Share 
 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)  ................................. 7 
 
Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims  
 168 Wn. 2d 444, 229 P.3d 73 (2010) ................................... 7 
 
State v. Rohrich 
 149 Wn. 2d 647, 71 P.2d 638 (1990). .................................. 7 
 

 

Washington Court of Appeals Cases 
 
In re Marriage of Coyle 
  61 Wn. App. 653, 811 P.2d 244 (1991)….…..………….......5 
 
In re Marriage of Hoseth 
 115 Wn. App. 563, 63 P.3d 164 (2003) ................................ 5 
 
In re Marriage of Leslie 
 90 Wn. Ap. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998) ..………………………4 
 
In re Marriage of Pennamen 
 135 Wn. App. 790, 146 P.3d 466 (2006) .............................. 6 
 
In re Marriage of Rockwell       
 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007)………………..……7 
 
Kalich vs. Clark,  

152 Wn. App. 544, 215 P.3d 1049 (2009)……………………4 
 
Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum 
 84 Wn.App. 798, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997.. .............................. 5 



 
- iv - 

Washington Statutes 
 
RCW 4.84.010..…....………………………………………...………….4 
 
RCW 26.09.140…....………………………………………...…1, 3, 5, 6 

 
 

Washington State Court Rules 
 
RAP 13.4…………....………………………………………..............3, 4 
 
RAP 18.1 .....………………………………………...………….1, 2, 3, 5 
 
Superior Court Civil Rule 11..………………………………………….8 
 
 

  
 



 
- 1 - 

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 

 DANIEL J. BARRETT asks this court to accept review of the Court of  
 
Appeals decision designated in Part B of this petition. 
 
 
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 
  

Appellant asks for review of the Court of Appeals Division Two order 

granting attorney fees.  The order granting attorney fees was entered on May 14, 

2019.  This  Petitioner motioned for recnsideration, which was denied on July 10, 

2019, starting the tolling of time until today for the deadline to petition for review.  

A copy of the original order granting attorney fees is in the Appendix at 

pages A-1 through A-5.  The ruling is in the first paragraph on page A-5.  A copy 

of the order denying Petitioner’s motion for reconsideration is in the Appendix at 

page A-6. 

 
C.  ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 
  

Issue No. 1:   The only issue of this Petition is the award of attorney fees 

on appeal. This court should accept review and reverse that part of the order. 

 
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

I prevailed in the Court of Appeals Division Two. See A-4 to A-5. 

But, Division Two awarded attorney fees to the non-prevailing party and 

cited RAP 18.1 a statute that favors me (RCW 26.09.140) See last paragraph of 

A-4.  You can see these authorities favor me in the argument below. Division 

Two violated multiple other well-established case law decisions and policies…the 

same policies that Division Two said the superior court ignored. 



 
- 2 - 

 

In Pierce County Superior Court, I sought termination of a restraining 

order, entered because of a lack of father/children bond, after several months of 

no contact between this Petitioner/father and his children with Respondent. At 

the last hearing with oral argument in superior court, my attorney of record was a 

no-show and the judge was angered with him, since there had already been 

previous continuances.  The Respondent was therefore awarded attorney fees. 

On May 14, 2019, the Division Two held that that the Superior Court judge 

did NOT follow public policy when granting an award of attorney fees.  Division 

Two remanded for that judge to reconsider her decision in light of the law and 

public policy. See A-4 to A-5. 

So, this Petitioner prevailed on appeal. 

The Respondent requested attorney fees with the entirety of her argument 

resting on RAP 18.1.  See index of her brief on A-36 mentions page 8 as the 

argument for “Attorney Fees”.  Page 8 of Respondent’s brief is A-45.  Section IV 

on that page has ONE sentence therein and it only cites RAP 18.1 as an 

authority.  RAP 18.1 basically states a hypothetical by saying “IF there is a legal 

authority”...but she did not cite one other than the rule which requires a different 

authority. 

The Court of Appeals granted the requested fees. See A-5. 

This Respondent moved for reconsideration. The Motion for 

Reconsideration is attached herewith as A-13 to A-28.  That argument is 

incorporated herein by reference and should persuade this court to accept 



 
- 3 - 

review, along with the argument below. 

In short, and ironically, the Court of Appeals violated the SAME public 

policy that the Court of Appeals said Pierce County Superior Court violated. To 

wit, Division Two said, in essence, “Pierce County judge cannot award attorney 

fees without considering public policy first. But, we WILL award attorney fees on 

appeal WITHOUT considering that same public policy.” 

The court awarded attorney fees automatically with a vague reference to 

RAP 18.1 and RCW 26.09.140 which has been expounded upon in case law 

below. To wit, that statute and the subsequent public policy require that the 

Respondent prove BOTH:   

(1) her need for help to pay fees, and  

(2) my ability to pay her fees. 

Her own Financial Declaration states that she paid a significant portion of 

her fees and had an agreed low repayment plan of the balance. See A-33, last 

page of Financial Declaration (entire document starts at A-29.  That proves that 

she has no need. She is disqualified from an award of fees by that alone. 

Moreover, she did not even attempt to prove the other element (my ability to 

pay). 

 

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 

1. Court of Appeals found error with Superior Court, then committed 
the VERY SAME error – outrageous factors for RAP 13.4(b) 
 
 Since Division Two found error with the Pierce County judge’s award of 

attorney fees without statutory/case law factors considered, then Division Two 



 
- 4 - 

committed the same error (awarding attorney fees without following the factors).  

So, the Court of Appeals committed error under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2) violating 

or being in “conflict” with well-established, long-standing public policy of 

decisions of this Supreme Court and the appellate courts. 

 It is rather outrageous that Division Two would err in the same way that 

the lower court erred and Division Two is the one who found, held and declared 

the error and remanded. This case reaches the level of outrageous since it defies 

all the extraordinary rules on departing from the status quo, not following stare 

decisis and ignoring other decisions of the higher courts. 

 
2. I prevailed, so I am the one who should be getting any fees awarded 

RCW 4.84.010 allows costs to the prevailing party, including  

filing fees as stated under subsection .010(1). There’s NO RIGHT of a non-

prevailing party when this prevailing party is entitled to costs and fees. RCW 

4.84.010 is cited by Division Three in Kalich vs. Clark, 152 Wn. App. 544, 215 

P.3d 1049 (2009).  Division Two awarded costs when THIS PETITIONER won. 

 
3. Court MUST consider the circumstances of the parties and then find 
“need and ability to pay” before awarding attorney fees – no such 
argument or demonstration of evidence was even attempted by the party 
who bore this burden to prove these elements 
 

Neither party is entitled to attorney fees as a matter of right. In re Marriage 

of Leslie, 90 Wn. App. 796, 805, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 

1003 (1999). 

 Requesting attorney fees without authority is reversible error.  Our higher 

courts always, automatically deny attorney fees when no authority is cited—even 



 
- 5 - 

though everyone knows the maxim regarding attorney fees (“need vs. ability to 

pay”).   For example, In re Marriage of Hoseth, 115 Wn. App. 563, 63 P.3d 164 

(2003) reads in part: 

“But he cites no applicable authority justifying such an 
award...Accordingly, James is not entitled to fees. See In re 
Marriage of Coyle, 61 Wn. App. 653 665, 811 P.2d 244 (1991).”  

The Respondent did cite a rule, RAP 18.1, but that rule says that there has to be 

another authority that must be cited. So, that rule technically is not an authority in 

and of itself for granting attorney fees. 

A party relying on RCW 26.09.140 "must make a showing of need and of 

the other's ability to pay fees in order to prevail." Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum, 

84 Wn. App. 798, 808, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997) (citing In re Marriage of Konzen, 

103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985)).  

 The Court of Appeals cited the statute above as basis for awarding 

attorney fees but there was no “showing” on the part of the Respondent. In fact, 

her “showing” of her Financial Declaration was a self-incriminating “death blow” to 

her own argument. To wit, Section 5.11 and 5.12 show that Respondent had paid 

$5,634.01 out of $7,671.96 owed. See A-33.  And that the balance of $2,037.95 

was being paid on a plan of $50 easy monthly installments. Her own declaration 

shows NO NEED for help. She cannot prevail on a request for attorney fees. 

 This is one of the very reasons that the Court of Appeals found error with 

the Superior Court. 

 More specifically, the party requesting the attorney's fees under RCW 

26.09.140 must make a present showing of need to support the award.  In re 

Marriage of Konzen,  103 Wn.2d 470, 478, 693 P.2d 97, CERT. DENIED, 473 



 
- 6 - 

U.S. 906 (1985). 

  But, the Respondent never made any mention of what statute she relies 

upon, if any.  Moreover, she made no attempt whatsoever to “make a showing 

of need and other the other’s ability to pay” in her request.   

 But, the Court of Appeals cites and followed the statute below that this 

Petitioner cited in my briefing (RCW 26.09.140) which reads in part: 

“Payment of costs, attorney’s fees, etc. 

The court from time to time after considering the financial 
resources of both parties may order a party to pay a reasonable 
amount for the cost to the other party of maintaining or defending 
any proceeding under this chapter and for reasonable attorney's 
fees or other professional fees in connection therewith, 
including sums for legal services rendered and costs incurred 
prior to the commencement of the proceeding or enforcement or 
modification proceedings after entry of judgment.” 
 

 It was an uncontested fact that Attorney Dan Smith has represented 

Respondent Escarcega off and on for 16 years.  It is obvious that she has paid 

the attorney up front. He would not represent her consistently for 16 years without 

any payment.  This deducTive-reasoning conclusion shows that she HAS the 

ability to pay.  It is HER BURDEN to show that she cannot and the other factor 

that I can. She didn’t even attempt to do that and attorney fees CANNOT be 

awarded. 

 On point is In re the Marriage of Pennamen 135 Wn. App. 790, 808, 146 

P.3d 466 (2006).  Therein, the court awarded neither party fees, as the parties 

demonstrated in their financial affidavits that they had no ability to pay.  

Financial Declarations are the bare minimum method of demonstrating the 

element of ability to pay.  



 
- 7 - 

If one of the two elements is missing then there is no award. Neither of the 

two requisite elements were present. 

  

4. There was no substantial evidence to award fees – in fact there was 
no evidence at al 

 
 Courts must make findings of facts and conclusions of law in entering 

orders.  Its findings and rulings must be based upon clearly construed evidence. 

 The court's findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence. 

In re Marriage of Rockwell, 141 Wn. App. 235, 242, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).   

 Substantial evidence exists if the record contains evidence of sufficient 

quantity to persuade a fair-minded, rational person of the truth of the declared 

premise. Bering v. Share, 106 Wn.2d 212, 220, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).   

 The court's findings of fact must, in turn, support its conclusions of law 

and decree.  Rockwell at 242.  

 Even if the court applied the correct legal standard to any supported 

facts, it’s still untenable and reversible if the court adopts a view that no 

reasonable person would take.  Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, 168 Wn.2d 

444, 458, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)  (quoting State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn.2d 647, 654, 

71 P.2d 638 (1990). 

 There is NO EVIDENCE AT ALL, let alone SUBSTANTIAL evidence that 

the Respondent has any need for help to pay her attorney fees. And there’s 

absolutely not evidence that I can afford to pay her fees. I am pro se now, without 

the ability to afford my own attorney. 

  



 
- 8 - 

F. CONCLUSION 

 Division Two abused its discretion by ignoring mandatory public policy in 

considering attorney fees (and outrageously, it did so after I prevailed on the 

same issue and error of a superior court judge). 

 Not only did Division Two depart from the status quo, statute, public policy 

and the normal course of proceeding and considerations, the judge therein 

ignored their own ruling in this very case. The issue and guiding authorities were 

no different than with the superior court issue they found error with…and they 

committed the exact same error. 

 Even worse, the Respondent never had a Financial Declaration in superior 

court. But, when filing one in Division Two, the Respondent incriminated herself 

and her attorney (with 34 years’ experience) that her request for fees was 

frivolous and not rooted or grounded in fact and law, which actually calls for Civil 

Rule 11 sanctions against the attorney. He should know better. The request was 

made solely to harass and financially burden me AFTER the Respondent had 

already paid over 73% of her balance of attorney fees and had an easy $50 per 

month agreement to pay off the balance. 

 This Supreme Court should accept review, then reverse the award of 

attorney fees, and then sanction veteran attorney Daniel W. Smith (WSBA# 

15206) for making a CR 11 violating, frivolous request for payment of fees when 

he was already paid and had arrangements to receive the 27% remaining 

balance. 

 



 
- 9 - 

 
Respectfully submitted on August 9, 2019. 

 
Daniel J. Barrett, Appellant, pro se 
 



APPENDIX 
 

DATE  DESCRIPTION  PAGE #’S 

5/14/2019  Court of Appeals Division Two:  
 Unpublished Opinion (remand) 
 

A‐1   to A‐5 

7/10/2019  C of A Div. Two:   
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration 
 

A‐6 

3/6/2019  Financial Declaration of Respondent Carmelita 
Escarcega 
 

A‐7 to A‐12 

5/28/2019  Motion for Reconsideration  
(by Petitioner Dan Barrett) 

A‐13 to A‐28 

3/6/2019  Financial Declaration of Respondent Carmelita 
Escarcega 
 

A‐29 to A‐34 

5/1/2018  Brief of Respondent  A‐35 to A‐45 
 

 

 

APPENDIX 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DIVISION  II

In re the Marriage of: 

CARMELITA ESCARCEGA, (f/k/a
BARRETT).

Respondent,

No.  51273-4-II

v. UNPUBLISHED OPINION

DANIEL J. BARRETT,

Appellant.

 SUTTON, J. — Daniel Barrett filed a motion to lift a permanent restraining order between 

him and his ex-wife, Carmelita Escarcega.  The superior court denied Barrett’s motion without 

prejudice and awarded Escarcega attorney fees.  Barrett appeals, arguing that the superior court 

erred by awarding Escarcega attorney fees without first finding need and ability to pay.  We hold 

that the superior court failed to develop an adequate record to support an award of attorney fees.  

Consequently, we remand for entry of findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding the 

attorney fee award.  We also grant Escarcega’s request for attorney fees and costs on appeal.   

FACTS 

 In 2002, during a trial regarding custody of Barrett’s and Escarcega’s five children, the 

superior court awarded Escarcega a permanent restraining order against Barrett.   

 On May 26, 2017, Barrett filed a motion to lift the permanent restraining order.  Barrett did 

not submit any supporting declaration.  On June 30, 2017, the superior court held a hearing on 

Barrett’s motion and determined it needed more information from Barrett before it could lift the 

Filed
Washington State
Court of Appeals

Division Two

May 14, 2019

A - 001



No. 51273-4-II

2

restraining order.  The superior court denied Barrett’s motion to lift the restraining order without 

prejudice and reserved a determination of attorney fees.  The superior court ordered Barrett to 

provide a sworn declaration, treatment records, evaluations, and a current domestic violence 

evaluation.   

 After two continuances, the superior court held another hearing on Barrett’s motion on 

September 29, 2017.  Barrett appeared at the hearing without his attorney and requested a 

continuance.  The superior court expressed frustration over the delays and that Barrett had still not 

filed any documentation supporting his motion to lift the restraining order.  The superior court 

denied the motion for a continuance and the motion to lift the restraining order and awarded 

Escarcega $3,972.71 in attorney fees.1 Later, Barrett filed a motion for reconsideration, which the 

superior court denied.   

 Barrett appeals the superior court’s award of attorney fees.  

ANALYSIS 

I. ATTORNEY FEES- TRIAL

 Barrett argues that the superior court erred by awarding Escarcega attorney fees without 

properly considering Escarcega’s need and Barrett’s ability to pay.2 Escarcega responds that under 

1 The superior court entered a nunc pro tunc corrected order clarifying that Barrett’s motion to
lift the restraining order was denied without prejudice.   

2 To the extent Barrett attempts to argue that the superior court judge was biased against him or 
predetermined the fee award, Barrett does not provide sufficient argument or citation to legal 
authority to support his claim.  See Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 
828 P.2d 549 (1992) (appellate court need not consider claims that are inadequately argued or 
unsupported by relevant authority).  Moreover, the record does not support that the superior court 
judge was biased against Barrett.   

A - 002



No. 51273-4-II

3

RCW 26.50.060(1)(g), the superior court was not required to consider need or ability to pay.  

Because this case arises under chapter 26.09 RCW and not chapter 26.50 RCW, we agree with 

Barrett.  

We must first determine under what chapter the superior court in 2002 entered the 

permanent restraining order against Barrett.  As relevant here, a restraining order can be based on 

RCW 26.09.050 or RCW 26.50.060.  A restraining order issued under RCW 26.50.060 is labeled 

an “order of protection.”  A restraining order issued under RCW 26.09.050 is issued during 

proceedings for dissolution of marriage or legal separation.  In actions arising under chapter 26.50 

RCW, the superior court may exercise its discretion and order the respondent to pay attorney fees 

and court costs.  RCW 26.50.060(g).  In actions arising under chapter 26.09, the superior court 

may only award fees and costs after considering the needs of the requesting party against the other 

party’s ability to pay.  RCW 26.09.140.  

 Here, the superior court entered the “permanent restraining order” at the conclusion of a 

trial regarding custody of Barrett’s and Escarcega’s five children.  Clerk’s Papers at 139, 162.  The 

order contained the warning mandated by RCW 26.09.050(2).  See State v. Turner, 118 Wn. App. 

135, 140, 74 P.3d 1215 (2003) (determining that an order was issued under chapter 26.09 and not 

chapter 26.50, in part, because it contained the warning required by RCW 26.09.060).  We hold 

that the permanent restraining order was issued under chapter 26.09, and thus, the superior court’s 

award of attorney fees is governed by RCW 26.09.140. 

A - 003



No. 51273-4-II

4

 We must next determine whether the attorney fee award met the requirements of RCW 

26.09.140.  “We review statutory attorney fee award decisions for an abuse of discretion.” In re 

Marriage of Coy, 160 Wn. App. 797, 807, 248 P.3d 1101 (2011).  RCW 26.09.140 authorizes the 

trial court to award fees and costs “‘after considering the financial resources of both parties.’”

Coy, 160 Wn. App. at 807 (quoting RCW 26.09.140).  The primary considerations for an award 

of fees under RCW 26.09.140 are equitable.  In re Marriage of Van Camp, 82 Wn. App. 339, 342, 

918 P.2d 509 (1996).  “Lack of findings as to either need or ability to pay requires reversal.” In 

re Marriage of Steadman, 63 Wn. App. 523, 529, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).   

Here, neither the superior court’s oral ruling nor its written order awarding fees reflects 

any consideration of Barrett’s ability to pay or Escarcega’s need.  As a result, we hold that the trial 

court failed to develop an adequate record for appellate review of a fee award.  See In re Marriage 

of Bobbitt, 135 Wn. App. 8, 31, 144 P.3d 306 (2006).  Consequently, we remand for entry of 

findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding the attorney fee award.   

APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES 

 Escarcega requests that we award her attorney fees and expenses on appeal “as authorized 

by RAP 18.1.” Br. of Resp’t at 8.  RCW 26.09.140 permits a court to order a party to pay a 

reasonable amount for the cost to the other party after considering the financial resources of both 

parties. Escarcega filed a financial declaration indicating financial need.  We grant Escarcega’s 

request for attorney fees and costs for defending against Barrett’s appeal. 

A - 004



No. 51273-4-II

5

 In conclusion, we remand for entry of findings and conclusions regarding the trial attorney 

fee award and grant Escarcega’s request for appellate attorney fees and costs.  

 A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the 

Washington Appellate Reports, but will be filed for public record in accordance with RCW 2.06.040, 

it is so ordered. 

SUTTON, J.
We concur:

MELNICK, P.J.

GLASGOW, J.

SSSUTTON J

GLASGOW, J.

MMELNICK, P.PP J.

A - 005

A. I • . ti -,­
L~- ~ -•--­J 

~;~J __ 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION II 

In re the Marriage of: No. 51273-4-II

CARMELITA ESCARCEGA, (f/n/a 
BARRETT),

Respondent,
ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR

v. RECONSIDERATION

DANIEL J. BARRETT,

Appellant.

Appellant moves for reconsideration of the Court’s May 14, 2019 opinion.  Upon 

consideration, the Court denies the motion.  Accordingly, it is 

 SO ORDERED. 

 PANEL: Jj. MELNICK, SUTTON, GLASGOW

 FOR THE COURT:

  ________________________ 
  SUTTON, JUDGE

________________ ___________________________________________________________________ __
SSSSSUTTON, JUDGE

Filed
Washington State
Court of Appeals

Division Two

July 10, 2019

A - 006



A - 007

FILED 
Court of Appeals 

Division II 
State of Washington 
31612019 3:22 PM 

NO. 51273-4-II 

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

CARMELITA ESCARCEGA (fka 
CARMELITA BARRETT), 

Respondent, 

V. 

DANIEL J. BARRETT, 

Petitioner/ A ellant. 

FINANCIAL 
DECLARATION 

I. SUMMARY OF BASIC INFORMATION 

Declarant's Total Monthly Net Income (from§ 3.3 below) - $2,673.46 

Declarant's Total Monthly Household Expenses (from§ 5.9 below)­
$2,324.11 

Declarant's Total Monthly Debt Expenses (from§ 5.11 below) - $300.00 

Declarant's Total Monthly Expenses (from§ 5.12 below) - $2,624.11 

II. PERSONAL INFORMATION 

2.1 Occupation: Tribal Support Advocate 

2.2 The highest year of education completed: MLS-IPL 

2.3 Are you presently employed? IZI Yes 0 No 

1 



A - 008

III. INCOME INFORMATION 

3.1 GROSS MONTHLY INCOME. 

a. Imputed Income 
b. Wages and Salaries -- $3,025.60 
c. Interest and Dividend Income 
d. Business Income 
e. Spousal Maintenance From Other Relationships 
f. Other Income 
g. Total Gross Monthly Income -- $3,025.60 
h. Actual Gross Income (Year-to-date) -- $6,051.20 

3.2 MONTHLY DEDUCTIONS FROM GROSS INCOME. 

a. Income Taxes -- $145.64 
b. FICA/Self-employment Taxes -- $115.73 
c. State Industrial Insurance Deductions 
d. MANDATORY Union/Professional Dues 
e. Pension Plan Payments -- $90.77 
f. Spousal Maintenance Paid 
g. Normal Business Expenses 
h. Total Deductions from Gross Income -- $352.14 

3.3 MONTHLY NET INCOME. -- $2,673.46 

3.4 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME. 
a. Other miscellaneous income (list source and amounts) -- None 

b. Total Miscellaneous Income -- None 

IV. AVAILABLE ASSETS 

4.1 Cash on hand & deposits in checking/savings accounts -- $14.00 

4.2 Stocks and bonds -- None 
Cash value oflife insurance -- None 

4.3 Other liquid assets: -- None 

2 



A - 009

V. MONTHLY EXPENSE INFORMATION 

Monthly expenses for myself and O dependents are: 

5.1 HOUSING. 
Rent, 1st mortgage or contract payments -- $500.00 
Installment payments for other mortgages or encumbrances 
Homeowner's or Rental Insurance -- $125.00 
Total Housing -- $625.00 

5.2 UTILITIES. 
Heat (gas & oil) 
Electricity -- $150.00 
Water, sewer, garbage -- $84.94 
Telephone -- $100.00 
Cable -- $29.99 
Other: 
Total Utilities -- $364.93 

5.3 FOOD AND SUPPLIES 
Food for 1 persons -- $150.00 
Supplies (paper, tobacco, pets) -- $30.00 
Meals eaten out 
Other: 
Total Food Supplies -- $180.00 

5.4 CHILDREN. 
Day Care/Babysitting 
Clothing 
Tuition (if any) 
Other child related expenses 
Total Expenses Children -- $0.00 

5.5 TRANSPORTATION. 
Vehicle payments or leases -- $401.64 
Vehicle insurance & license -- $446.62 
Vehicle gas, oil, ordinary maintenance -- $130.00 
Parking 
Other transportation expenses 
Total Transportation -- $978.26 

3 



A - 010

5.6 HEALTH CARE. (Omit if fully covered) 
Insurance 
Uninsured dental, ortho., medical, eyecare expenses -- $51.92 
Other uninsured health expenses -- $100.00 
Total Health Care -- $151.92 

5.7 PERSONAL EXPENSES (Not including children). 
Clothing 
Hair care/personal care expenses $24.00 
Clubs and recreation 
Education 
Books, newspapers, magazines, photos 
Gifts 
Other: 

Total Personal Expenses -- $24.00 

5.8 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 
Life insurance (if not deducted from income) 
Other: Storage Unit 
Other: 
Total Miscellaneous Expenses -- $0.00 

5.9 TOTAL HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES (The total of Paragraphs 5.1 
through 5.8) -- $2,324.11 

5.10 INSTALLMENT DEBTS INCLUDED IN PARAGRAPHS 5.1 
THROUGH 5.8. 

Creditor/De cription of Debt Balance 

Alaska Federal C.U.; auto loan 
Federal Loan Servicing; federal 

school loan 

$28,319.66 
$157,109.16 

4 

Month of 
Last Payment 

February, 2019 
Forbearance 



A - 011

5.11 OTHER DEBTS AND MONTHLY EXPENSES NOT 
INCLUDED IN PARAGRAPHS 5.1 - 5.8. 

Month of Your Amount of 
Creditor/DescriQtion of Debt Balance Last Payment Monthly 
Payment 

Home Depot credit card $475.13 2.2019 $75.00 
TJX credit card $467.80 2.2019 $50.00 
Les Schwab $12,051.18 2.2019 $75.00 
Dr. Stephen Kern $1,425.00 2.2019 $50.00 
Campbell Barnett $2,037.95 1.2019 $50.00 

Total Monthly Payments for Other Debts and Monthly Expenses -
$300.00 

5.12 TOTAL EXPENSES (Add Paragraphs 5.9 and 5.11) - $2,624.11 

VI. ATTORNEY FEES 

6.1 Amount paid for attorney fees and costs to date: - $5,634.01 

6.2 The source of this money was: Loan 

6.3 Fees and costs incurred to date: -- $7,671.96 

6.4 Arrangements for attorney fees and costs are: 

Monthly payments. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signed at :::i:Jr , Washington, on March, 2019. 
(/ 

~&/4/41¥ 
Carmelita Escarcega 

5 



CAMPBELL, DILLE, BARNETT & SMITH, P.L.L.C.

March 06, 2019 - 3:22 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Court of Appeals Division II
Appellate Court Case Number: 51273-4
Appellate Court Case Title: Carmelita Barrett, Respondent v. Daniel J. Barrett, Appellant
Superior Court Case Number: 97-3-02158-7

The following documents have been uploaded:

512734_Financial_20190306152129D2326105_0337.pdf 
    This File Contains: 
     Financial - Affidavit of Financial Need 

The Original File Name was Escarcega Financial.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

danieljbarrett@outlook.com
kwailes@cdb-law.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Kimberly Wailes - Email: kwailes@cdb-law.com 
Filing on Behalf of: Daniel W. Smith - Email: dsmith@cdb-law.com (Alternate Email: )

Address: 
317 South Meridian
P.O. Box 488 
Puyallup, WA, 98371 
Phone: (253) 848-3513

Note: The Filing Id is 20190306152129D2326105

A - 012

• 

• 
• 



A - 013



- 2 - 

A - 014



- 3 - 

A - 015



- 4 - 

A - 016



- 5 - 

A - 017



- 6 - 

is 

valid only if

all parties

may

A - 018



- 7 - 

A - 019



- 8 - 

A - 020



- 9 - 

appearance

or POTENTIAL bias

even a mere SUSPICION 

independent, fair and impartial
indispensable

based upon
independent, impartial, and 

competent judiciary
interpret and apply the law

judiciary plays a 
central role

must respect and honor

A - 021



- 10 - 

maintain and enhance confidence

and the 
appearance of impropriety

the greatest 
possible public confidence in their 
independence,impartiality, integrity, and 
competence

maintaining 
the highest standards of judicial and personal 
conduct

promotes 
public confidence
impartiality

impropriety and the appearance of impropriety

eroded 
improper 

A - 022



- 11 - 

undermines public 
confidence

violations of law
court rules
appearance of impropriety

reasonable minds
perception

fairly and impartially

objective and open-minded

A - 023



- 12 - 

without bias or prejudice

by words or conduct manifest bias or prejudice

require lawyers
to refrain from manifesting bias or prejudice, or 

engaging in harassment parties

impairs the fairness
into disrepute

A - 024



- 13 - 

A - 025



- 14 - 

present

A - 026



- 15 - 

A - 027



- 16 - 

A - 028



A - 029

FILED 
Court of Appeals 

Division II 
State of Washington 
31612019 3:22 PM 

NO. 51273-4-II 

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

CARMELITA ESCARCEGA (fka 
CARMELITA BARRETT), 

Respondent, 

V. 

DANIEL J. BARRETT, 

Petitioner/ A ellant. 

FINANCIAL 
DECLARATION 

I. SUMMARY OF BASIC INFORMATION 

Declarant's Total Monthly Net Income (from§ 3.3 below) - $2,673.46 

Declarant's Total Monthly Household Expenses (from§ 5.9 below)­
$2,324.11 

Declarant's Total Monthly Debt Expenses (from§ 5.11 below) - $300.00 

Declarant's Total Monthly Expenses (from§ 5.12 below) - $2,624.11 

II. PERSONAL INFORMATION 

2.1 Occupation: Tribal Support Advocate 

2.2 The highest year of education completed: MLS-IPL 

2.3 Are you presently employed? IZI Yes 0 No 

1 



A - 030

III. INCOME INFORMATION 

3.1 GROSS MONTHLY INCOME. 

a. Imputed Income 
b. Wages and Salaries -- $3,025.60 
c. Interest and Dividend Income 
d. Business Income 
e. Spousal Maintenance From Other Relationships 
f. Other Income 
g. Total Gross Monthly Income -- $3,025.60 
h. Actual Gross Income (Year-to-date) -- $6,051.20 

3.2 MONTHLY DEDUCTIONS FROM GROSS INCOME. 

a. Income Taxes -- $145.64 
b. FICA/Self-employment Taxes -- $115.73 
c. State Industrial Insurance Deductions 
d. MANDATORY Union/Professional Dues 
e. Pension Plan Payments -- $90.77 
f. Spousal Maintenance Paid 
g. Normal Business Expenses 
h. Total Deductions from Gross Income -- $352.14 

3.3 MONTHLY NET INCOME. -- $2,673.46 

3.4 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME. 
a. Other miscellaneous income (list source and amounts) -- None 

b. Total Miscellaneous Income -- None 

IV. AVAILABLE ASSETS 

4.1 Cash on hand & deposits in checking/savings accounts -- $14.00 

4.2 Stocks and bonds -- None 
Cash value oflife insurance -- None 

4.3 Other liquid assets: -- None 

2 



A - 031

V. MONTHLY EXPENSE INFORMATION 

Monthly expenses for myself and O dependents are: 

5.1 HOUSING. 
Rent, 1st mortgage or contract payments -- $500.00 
Installment payments for other mortgages or encumbrances 
Homeowner's or Rental Insurance -- $125.00 
Total Housing -- $625.00 

5.2 UTILITIES. 
Heat (gas & oil) 
Electricity -- $150.00 
Water, sewer, garbage -- $84.94 
Telephone -- $100.00 
Cable -- $29.99 
Other: 
Total Utilities -- $364.93 

5.3 FOOD AND SUPPLIES 
Food for 1 persons -- $150.00 
Supplies (paper, tobacco, pets) -- $30.00 
Meals eaten out 
Other: 
Total Food Supplies -- $180.00 

5.4 CHILDREN. 
Day Care/Babysitting 
Clothing 
Tuition (if any) 
Other child related expenses 
Total Expenses Children -- $0.00 

5.5 TRANSPORTATION. 
Vehicle payments or leases -- $401.64 
Vehicle insurance & license -- $446.62 
Vehicle gas, oil, ordinary maintenance -- $130.00 
Parking 
Other transportation expenses 
Total Transportation -- $978.26 

3 



A - 032

5.6 HEALTH CARE. (Omit if fully covered) 
Insurance 
Uninsured dental, ortho., medical, eyecare expenses -- $51.92 
Other uninsured health expenses -- $100.00 
Total Health Care -- $151.92 

5.7 PERSONAL EXPENSES (Not including children). 
Clothing 
Hair care/personal care expenses $24.00 
Clubs and recreation 
Education 
Books, newspapers, magazines, photos 
Gifts 
Other: 

Total Personal Expenses -- $24.00 

5.8 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 
Life insurance (if not deducted from income) 
Other: Storage Unit 
Other: 
Total Miscellaneous Expenses -- $0.00 

5.9 TOTAL HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES (The total of Paragraphs 5.1 
through 5.8) -- $2,324.11 

5.10 INSTALLMENT DEBTS INCLUDED IN PARAGRAPHS 5.1 
THROUGH 5.8. 

Creditor/De cription of Debt Balance 

Alaska Federal C.U.; auto loan 
Federal Loan Servicing; federal 

school loan 

$28,319.66 
$157,109.16 

4 

Month of 
Last Payment 

February, 2019 
Forbearance 



A - 033

5.11 OTHER DEBTS AND MONTHLY EXPENSES NOT 
INCLUDED IN PARAGRAPHS 5.1 - 5.8. 

Month of Your Amount of 
Creditor/DescriQtion of Debt Balance Last Payment Monthly 
Payment 

Home Depot credit card $475.13 2.2019 $75.00 
TJX credit card $467.80 2.2019 $50.00 
Les Schwab $12,051.18 2.2019 $75.00 
Dr. Stephen Kern $1,425.00 2.2019 $50.00 
Campbell Barnett $2,037.95 1.2019 $50.00 

Total Monthly Payments for Other Debts and Monthly Expenses -
$300.00 

5.12 TOTAL EXPENSES (Add Paragraphs 5.9 and 5.11) - $2,624.11 

VI. ATTORNEY FEES 

6.1 Amount paid for attorney fees and costs to date: - $5,634.01 

6.2 The source of this money was: Loan 

6.3 Fees and costs incurred to date: -- $7,671.96 

6.4 Arrangements for attorney fees and costs are: 

Monthly payments. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Signed at :::i:Jr , Washington, on March, 2019. 
(/ 

~&/4/41¥ 
Carmelita Escarcega 

5 



CAMPBELL, DILLE, BARNETT & SMITH, P.L.L.C.

March 06, 2019 - 3:22 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Court of Appeals Division II
Appellate Court Case Number: 51273-4
Appellate Court Case Title: Carmelita Barrett, Respondent v. Daniel J. Barrett, Appellant
Superior Court Case Number: 97-3-02158-7

The following documents have been uploaded:

512734_Financial_20190306152129D2326105_0337.pdf 
    This File Contains: 
     Financial - Affidavit of Financial Need 

The Original File Name was Escarcega Financial.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

danieljbarrett@outlook.com
kwailes@cdb-law.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Kimberly Wailes - Email: kwailes@cdb-law.com 
Filing on Behalf of: Daniel W. Smith - Email: dsmith@cdb-law.com (Alternate Email: )

Address: 
317 South Meridian
P.O. Box 488 
Puyallup, WA, 98371 
Phone: (253) 848-3513

Note: The Filing Id is 20190306152129D2326105

A - 034

• 

• 
• 



A - 035

.,; 

,; 

( 

No. 51273-4-II 

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

CARMELITA ESCARCEGA 
(tka CARMELITA BARRETT), 

Respondent, 

v. 

DANIEL J. BARRETT, 

Appellant. 

Appeal from the Superior Court for Pierce County 
The Honorable Karena Kirkendoll 

Brief of Responde~t 

Daniel W. Smith, WSBA #15206 
CAMPBELL, DILLE, BARNE'TT' 

& SMITH, PLLC 
Attorney for Respondent 

317 South Meridian 
Puyallup, Washington 98371. 
Phone: (253) 848-3513 
Fax: (253) 845-4941 



A - 036

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Table of Authorities ......................................... .. , .•. H . . .. . . . . ...... . .......... -.. .. ii 

Statement of the Case ...... ............ . , ............................. ,.. ••• ; ............. ... .. ;. 3 

Argument .................................. ............................................ , ..•. ~ •..... 7 

Attorney Fees ............................................................. ~ ........ ··-~·······,·,·8 

Conclusion .... ......................................................................... , ..•. •A•.•····· .. •·• 8 

-i -



A - 037

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

Cases Page 

In re the Custody of BJB and BNB, 

146 Wn. App. 1, 189 P.3d 800 (2008) ..•••.. ; ...................... ~ ....... ~.-; ........ 5 

Washington Statutes 

RCW 26.50 ... ............................................................................................... 1 

RCW 26.50.060(1 )(g) ....... _ ....•... _, ..... .,, ...••. ......• ,_ ..• _. •... ,, ..... ,., •. , ........ ,_ ..... .._ •........ _, .. l 

RCW 26.50.130(1 ), (2) and (3) ....... -•. .-.. i • • •••••••• •••••••••••• ••• , •• , • • M .. ; ........... . 2, 7 

RCW 26.09.050, 300 ...................... ;., .... ;-............. ~ ........ ....... , ......................... 2 

RCW 26.50.130(1 ) ....................... _.,_, .. _ •. , .. , .. ~ .... , .. _._ .. ,_._~-•··•~·-•··-•-.. ,• .. ··••.•· .. ._.~ .. • ........... 8 

RCW 26.50.060(1 ) ................................................................................... 7, 8 

Rules of Appellate Procedure 

''''' '' 11 --



A - 038

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Court's award of attorney fees 

was appropriate. Mr. Barrett's Motion to Lift the Permanent 

Restraining Order was brought pursuant to RCW 26.50. 

Attorney's fees are authorized by RCW 26.50.060(1 )(g) which 

allows for reasonable attorney's fees. Ms. Escarcega filed under 

seal two (2) Declarations regarding attorney's fees incurred in 

support of her request for an award of attorney's fees. ~~] 

\ ~~~!~fXJ!,ltho_ritr_t.o ~ ~ard ~t~prn~~~ f~es in_~1~~~eJ 

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

Judge Bryan Chushco:ff entered a Permanent Restraining 

Order at trial in 2002 against Daniel Barrett on Ms. Escarcega's 

Petition to Modify the Parenting Plan relative to the parties' five 

(5) children. (CP 167.) ½!]fie.-e.0nel~Lon ofthe.1fial,JYJtiJla.rr~1( ~~) 

~ ~~,d_11_q~!!!!f~!_~-~!_o!~~:Ji~JSTIITil~ 

(CP 167.) Prior to the trial, Mr. Barrett had shot Carmelita 

Escarcega's boyfriend in the stomach while in the presence of two 

(2) of the children. (CP 168.) Mr. Barrett was subsequently 

charged with first degree assault. (CP 168.) 

Daniel Barrett filed a Motion on May 16, 2017 to lift the 

Permanent Protection· Order that had been entered by Judge Bryan 

-1 -



A - 039

Chushcoff. (CP 134-137.) Mr. Barrett cited RCW 26.50.130(1), 

(2), and (3) in support of his Motion. (CP 134-135.) Mr. Barrett 

did not file a sworn statement in support of his Motion, nor did he 

sign his Motion which was only signed by his attorney. (CP 137.) 

Mr. Barrett's attorney also filed a one (1) page statement entitled 

"Affidavit in Support of Motion to Lift Permanent Protection 

Order Pursuant to RCW 26.50.130" that attached copies of the 

Permanent Restraining Order entered by the Court on August 9, 

2002, a copy of Judge Chushcoff's Verbatim Oral Ruling of the 

Court dated July 3, 2002, and a criminal history document for 

Daniel Barrett. (CP 138-165.) On May 26, 2017, Mr. Barrett filed 

a Motion to Lift Permanent Restraining Order. (CP 1.) In this 

second Motion Mr. Barrett cited RCW 26.09.050, .300, and RCW 

26.50.130 in support of his Motion. (CP 1.) Again, the Motion 

was signed only by Mr. Barrett's attorney. (CP 4.) 

Petitioner, Carmelita Escarcega, responded on June 26, 

2017, by filing her Declaration, a Memorandum in Response to the 

Motions, (CP 167-184.) and a statement from the parties' 

daughter, Dawn Escarcega. (CP 185-186.) 

At the initial hearing on June 30, 2017, before Judge 

Karena Kirkendoll, . the Court denied without prejudice Mr. 

-2-



A - 040

Barrett's Motion to lift the Restraining Order. (CP 5-7.) The 

Court ordered that the Motion be heard at a later date and ordered 

that Mr. Barrett provide to the Court a sworn Declaration, 

treatment records, evaluations, and a current domestic violence 

evaluation. (CP 6.) The Court reserved the request of an award of 

attorney's fees to Carmelita Escarcega. (CP 6.) Mr. Barrett never 

did comply with this Court Order in regard tc(provi1fuig tre~tm_ent · 

~~ (CP91.) 

On August 9, 2017, Ms. Escarcega filed a Motion for her 

Attorney's Fees along with a Declaration in support of her Motion. 

(CP 11-55.) Ms. Escarcega advised the Court that Mr. Barrett had 

not disclosed to the Court that the Kittitas Superior Court, on May 

15, 2006, entered a Permanent Restraining Order against Mr. 

Barrett after a custody trial under Cause No. 05-3-00148-4. (CP 

11, 26.) The Kittitas County Court had ordered no contact between 

Mr. Barrett and the two (2) minor children until a full assessment 

of Mr. Barrett had been made by a clinical psychologist. (CP 12-

13, 18.) The Court had found that prior to any visitation between 

Mr. Barrett and the children that Mr. Barrett complete a domestic 

violence perpetrator treatment by a licensed counselor. ( CP 12-13, 

18.) IT~~d--found:---that- tho_ugn--=:Mt~B-arretcnacr he_eii) 

-3-



A - 041

~2!~~[Jlie_past_nine_(9~_y_eai;s_to_e.11~~~~ 

c§iinseiing_malor- treatment nr~~~tment~ lriD 

cnilor..en-ana::tfileam- -etter--par-enting- tec.EmTqu.e__s_, M!~_=Barr.et~ 
;---:-- ----;--·· :-::---,,---.-~--,,-~,r-:-;:----==-=~----~ 
n0t--engaged~m-any-c-0unse 1ng_nor_other-tfeatmen:t-to-corree-t- and 

The Kittitas Court entered a Restraining Order that stated 

as follows: 

' Father shall have no contact whatsoever with 
the petitioners, the petitioner's family, or the two 
minor children who are the subject matter of this 
action, nor come within 500 feet of them, their 
residence, or any places which they may be; 
including but not limited to: places of employment 
of the petitioners, the schools of the minor children, 
and any other place they may frequent or visit at 
any time. (CP 13, 19, 25-26.) 

The final Kittitas County Superior Court Decree included a 

Permanent Restraining Order against Daniel Barrett, Sr. (CP 13, 

25-26.) The Permanent Restraining Order stated in part: 

Daniel Barrett, Sr. shall have no contact, in 
writing, by phone, or personally, whatsoever with 
Daniel Barrett, Jr, Carrie Barrett, their children, and 
8;e- n1i~o . children of Daniel Barrett, Sr. and 
~~~~Barr~JB and BNB. 

This restraining order does not expire and is 
permanent. (CP 13, 26.) 

-4-



A - 042

Mr. Barrett appealed the Kittitas County Superior Court 

Trial Court's ruling. (CP 13.) The Court of Appeals, Division III 

affirmed the rulings of the Trial Court regarding the Parenting Plan 

and the Restraining Orders. In re the Custody of BJB and BNB, 

146 Wn. App. 1, 189 P.3d 800 (2008). (CP 13, 38-55.) 

In summary, Mr. Barrett did not disclose to Judge 

Kirkendoll that a Superior Court in the State of Washington had 

entered a Permanent Restraining Order against him involving the 

Barrett family. (CP 1-4, 134-137.) Nor did Mr. Barrett provide 

proof of any domestic violence evaluation that was ordered by the 

Kittitas Superior Court. (CP 1-4, 134-137.) Nor did he comply 

with Judge Kirkendoll's June 30, 2017, Order. (CP 91, 128.) 

Ms. Escarcega's Motion for Attorney's Fees was noted for 

September 1, 2017. (CP 10, 194.) On August 28, 2017 Mr. 

Barrett's counsel requested a continuance. (CP 194.) Ms. 

Escarcega agreed and the matter was renoted for September 29, 

2017. (CP 59-60.) On September 27, 2017 Mr. Barrett's counsel 

filed another Motion to Continue. (CP 56-58, 109-111.) The 

Court, on September 29, 2017, denied the request for a 

continuance and entered an Order denying Mr. Barrett's request to 

lift the Restraining Order. (CP 56-58, 109-111.) The Court 



A - 043

awarded Ms. Escarcega her attorney's fees in the amount of 

$3,972.71. (CP 56-58, 60, 109-111.) (CPunder seal.) The award 

was based on the two (2) Declarations for attorney's fees filed by 

Ms. Escarcega's counsel prior to the hearing. (CP 13.) (CP under 

seal.) Mr. Barrett still had not :filed a single Declaration in 

response to the Court's June 30, 2017 Order. (CP 128.) 

Mr. Barrett then filed a Motion for Reconsideration on 

October 9, 2017. (CP 61-90.) His Motion for Reconsideration 

became the first sworn statement filed by Mr. Barrett in support of 

his Motion. (CP 61-69.) Though Mr. Barrett filed a nine (9) page 

Motion with attachments totaling twenty-one (21) pages, Mr. 

Barrett did not comply with Judge Kirkendoll's Order requiring . 

disclosure of treatment records, evaluations, or a current domestic 

violence evaluation. (CP 61-90.) Nor did he comply with the 

requirements ofRCW 26.50.130. (CP 61-90.) 

Ms. Escarcega filed a short responsive Declaration pointing 

out that Mr. Barrett had never filed a sworn Declaration in support 

of his original Motion to Vacate the Protection Order and that he 

never provided the documentation as ordered by the Court on June 

30, 2017. (CP 91-92.) Mr. Barrett's Strict Reply, filed on 

November 2, 2017, totaled nine (9) pages with seven (7) pages of 

···· 6-



A - 044

attachments, but, once again, did not comply with the Court's June 

30, 2017 Order. (CP 93-108.) 

The Court, on November 3, 2017, denied Mr. Barrett's 

Motion for Reconsideration. (CP 109-111.) ~~~~i!~?n,:~c_!j) 

~~g_11_;:_B~~1(~ __ M<_?t1~n_!p~Lift~ __ E,e~fillinJng) 
---------------- ~---------

r,;:::: --~ . .,----...,.___ . ---------, 
Qrder-that-nacl-been_en_~!_e~ ~ -S~p!~_uiberc-'.W, 2QL1, -by:_e~teri~g 

0
l:fil~-; 

Q!~er Nunc~E~Tarrc-that-eliminated--language--that:-Mr.lJai!~tl:~V 
-- -------- --·· ~ ~. -~------ --·----- _________ :.-__j.--- -- ---- -------

c-·---------:----- ---------- . - _----------,, 
Mot-ion-to---bift -the-Restraining-Qrdef was-denied--wilnprejudic~✓ 

(CP 109-111.) ~1u:t:s:]l~a!_of- fu-e-fytofi~~QfCthe_J 

Resrraining_Order__w_as_de_n_icd__withQ:iJ1DreJu.dice. __ (CP 104~tLLf In 

~-~ : ~o~~-81..Mt ~~B-~•U!K~ ~ -still pet1dl'imbefQ~ _ _th0 ----, 
(CQUrt; / 

Mr. Barrett subsequently filed tl1is appeal. 

III. ARGUMENT 

Attorney's Fees. Mr. Barrett filed a Motion to Vacate a 

Permanent Order for Protection that was entered after trial before 

Judge Chushcoff in the year 2002. Mr. Barrett cited RCW 

26.50.130 in support of his Motion, specifically RCW 

26.50.130(1), (2), and (3). 

RCW 26.50.060(1) states as fol1ows: 

-7-



A - 045

Upon notice and after hearing, the Court 
may provide relief as follows: .... 

(g) Require the respondent to pay the 
administrative court costs and service fees, as 
established by the county or municipality incurring 
the expense and to reimburse the petitioner for costs 
incurred in bringing the action, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees. 

The Court denied Mr. Barrett's Motion repeatedly. Mr. 

Barrett did not comply with the provisions of RCW 26.50.130(1). 

Mr. Barrett did not comply with the Court's Orders entered June 

30, 2017. The Court properly awarded Ms. Escarcega her attorney 

fees as authorized by RCW 26.50.060(1 ). 

IV. ATTORNEY FEES 

Carmelita Escarcega requests her reasonable attorney fees 

and expenses as authorized by RAP 18.1. 

V. CONCLUSION 

Judge Karena Kirkendoll's Order should be affirmed. The 

Court's award of attorney fees was appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted this ,f'~y of May, 2018. 

- 8 --



DANIEL BARRETT - FILING PRO SE

August 09, 2019 - 3:36 PM

Filing Petition for Review

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number:   Case Initiation
Appellate Court Case Title: Carmelita Barrett, Respondent v. Daniel J. Barrett, Appellant (512734)

The following documents have been uploaded:

PRV_Petition_for_Review_20190809153425SC072688_3184.pdf 
    This File Contains: 
     Petition for Review 
     The Original File Name was 2019.08.10. FINAL Pet for Review - ALL.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

dans@campbellbarnettlaw.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Daniel Barrett - Email: danieljbarrett@outlook.com 
Address: 
PO Box 361 
South Prairie, WA, 98385 
Phone: (253) 273-1110

Note: The Filing Id is 20190809153425SC072688

• 

• 




